lection of households in each of the selected microcredit 
groups. In all, a total of four hundred and twenty (420) 

microcredit households were interviewed (see Table 1). 
Out of the total of four hundred and twenty question-
naires distributed, only three hundred and eighty six 
(386) have meaningful information for analysis.

Data collection
This section presents the type of data collected for the 
study and the instrument used to collect the data. A struc-
tured questionnaire and interview schedule were used to 
gather primary data that are relevant to accomplish the